

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
EASTERN DIVISION

LETICIA ROBERTS and CALVIN
SAYERS, on behalf of themselves
and others similarly situated;

Plaintiffs,

v.

SHERIFF TONY THOMPSON, in his
official capacity; BLACK HAWK
COUNTY;

Defendants.

Case No. 6:24-cv-02024-CJW-MAR

Oral Argument: September 20, 2024

**REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Pursuant to Rule 7(g) of the Local Rules of the United States District Courts for the Northern and Southern Districts of Iowa, and the Court's Order Granting Motion for Extension of Time, ECF No. 14 (July 22, 2024), Plaintiffs Leticia Roberts and Calvin Sayers file this reply brief in further support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction, ECF No. 11 (July 12, 2024) (the "Motion") and in response to Defendants' Resistance to Plaintiffs' Motion for a Preliminary Injunction, ECF No. 16 (Aug. 2, 2024) ("Opp."). For the reasons set forth below and in the Brief in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction, ECF No. 11-12 ("Pls.' Br."), the Court should grant the Motion and issue a preliminary injunction, enjoining Defendants from: (1) using confessions of judgment to compel payment of booking fees and/or room and board ("jail fees"); (2) entering new confessions of judgment for jail fees; and (3) using confessions of judgment to initiate reimbursement claims against any individuals under Iowa Code § 356.7 (the "Jail Fees Statute"), regardless of when the confessions of judgment were signed.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 2

 A. Defendants Concede Their Confessions of Judgment Are
 Unconstitutional (Count 3). 2

 B. Defendants Provide No Process Before or After a Property
 Deprivation (Count 1). 3

 C. Defendants Are Unconstitutionally Biased (Count 2). 4

II. The Other Factors Favor Granting an Injunction..... 5

CONCLUSION..... 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bliek v. Palmer, 102 F.3d 1472 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 2

Bull v. Keenan, 69 N.W. 433 (Iowa 1896)..... 2

Cain v. White, 937 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 4

Caliste v. Cantrell, 937 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 4, 5

Community Thrift Club, Inc. v. Dearborn Acceptance Corp., 487 F. Supp. 877 (N.D. Ill. 1980) . 3

Cutler Corp. v. Latshaw, 97 A.2d 234 (Pa. 1953) 1

D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co., 405 U.S. 174 (1972) 1, 2

D.M. v. Minn. State High Sch. League, 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019) 2, 5

Dullard v. Phelan, 50 N.W. 204 (Iowa 1891) 2

Elder v. Gillespie, 54 F.4th 1055 (8th Cir. 2022) 4

Flora v. Sw. Iowa Narcotics Enf. Task Force, 292 F. Supp. 3d 875 (S.D. Iowa 2018) 5

Glenwood Bridge, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis, 940 F.2d 367 (8th Cir. 1991) 5

Gonzalez v. Hidalgo County, 489 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 4

Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof. Ethics & Conduct v. McKittrick, 683 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2004)... 1

Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc., 446 U.S. 238 (1980)..... 5

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 4

Mullen v. Russell, 46 Iowa 386 (1877) 2

Ohm v. Dickerman, 50 Iowa 671 (1879)..... 2

Rau v. Cavanaugh, 500 F. Supp. 204 (D.S.D. 1980)..... 4

Sourovelis v. City of Philadelphia, 103 F. Supp. 3d 694 (E.D. Pa. 2015)..... 4

Swarb v. Lennox, 405 U.S. 191 (1972)..... 1, 2

Tumey v. Ohio, 273 U.S. 510 (1927). 5

Ward v. Village of Monroeville, 409 U.S. 57 (1972)..... 5

Webb v. City of Maplewood, 340 F.R.D. 124 (E.D. Mo. 2021)..... 2

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton, 481 U.S. 787 (1987)..... 5

Statutes

Iowa Code chapter 676 2

Other Authorities

Robin J. Effron, *The Invisible Circumstances of Notice*, 99 N.C. L. Rev. 1521 (2021)..... 3
